STATE OF MINNESOTA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

SUITE 1400

June 24, 2009 445 MINNESOTA STREET
LORI SWANSON ST. PAUL, MN 55101-2131
ATTORNEY GENERAL TELEPHONE: (651) 296-7575

The Honorable Richard C. Luis
Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings
PO Box 64620

St. Paul, MN 55164-0620

Re:  In the Matter of the Route Permit Application by Great River Energy and Xcel Energy for a
345 kV Transmission Line from Brookings County, South Dakota to Hampton, Minnesota,
OAH Docket No. 7-2500-20283-2, PUC Docket No. ET-2/TL-08-1474

Dear Judge Luis:

On June 5, 2009, you issued the First Prehearing Order in this proceeding. The First
Prehearing Order established a procedural schedule to be followed, which, among other things,
scheduled June 22, 2009 as the date for the EIS Scoping Document to be issued by the Director of the
Minnesota Office of Energy Security (“OES”). This date was established based on the OES Energy
Facility Permitting (“EFP”) Staff’s best estimate at the time of the prehearing conference.

The OES EFP Staff was unable to complete the review of scoping comments by June 22,
2009; EFP Staff now estimates that the Scoping Decision will be issued by the end of June. The
public response following the public information meetings has been massive, with numerous
proposals for route alternatives, each of which must be reviewed sufficiently to determine whether it
is appropriately included in the scope of environmental review. Because the basis to a good
environmental impact statement (“EIS™) is provided by the Scoping Decision, it is critical to have
sufficient time to ensure that all comments are thoroughly reviewed.

The OES EFP Staff does not believe this delay will affect any of the remaining dates in the
procedural schedule. Please do not hesitate to call me with any questions you may have concerning
this or other matters.

Sincerely,

s/ Karen Finstad Hammel

Karen Finstad Hammel

Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0253029

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
Telephone: (651)297-1852

Fax: (651)297-1138
karen.hammel@state.mn.us

Attorney for Minnesota
Department of Commerce
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

I hereby state that on the 24th day of June 2009, I efiled the attached Letter to Judge Luis
dated June 24, 2009, with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, and served the same by e-
mail and/or United States Mail, upon all parties on the attached service list, postage prepaid, by
depositing the same at St. Paul, Minnesota.

s/ Pat Silberbauer

Subscribed and sworn to before me
on June 24, 2009

s/ Deborah A. Bastyr
Notary Public - Minnesota
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010



OAH Docket No. 7-2500-20283-2
MPUC Docket No. ET-2/TL-08-1474
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Serve one copy of the document or item, unless otherwise indicated, on the following
persons. If you E-file a document on the PUC E-filing system, persons with the E-file
notation (EF) below need not be served a paper copy, unless otherwise indicated.

Re: In the Matter of the Application of the Route Permit Application by Great River
Energy and Xcel Energy for a 345 kV Transmission Line from Brookings County,
South Dakota to Hampton, Minnesota

Commission and ALJ

Dr. Burl W. Haar

Public Utilities Commission

121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350
St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

(EF or Orig + 14 paper copies)

Parties
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Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1500
St. Paul, MN 55101

Sharon Ferguson

Minnesota Department of Commerce
85 Seventh Place East, Suite 500
St. Paul, MN 55101-2198

Lisa M. Agrimonti
Briggs and Morgan, P.A.
80 South Eighth Street
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Michael C. Krikava
Briggs and Morgan, P.A.
80 South Eighth Street
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Hon. Richard C. Luis

Office of Administrative Hearings
P. O. Box 64620

St. Paul, MN 55164-0620

(1 paper copy)

Julia Anderson

Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131

John Lindell

OAG-Rud

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130

Catherine A. Biestek
Briggs and Morgan, P.A.
80 South Eighth Street
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Priti R. Patel

Northern States Power Company
414 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis, MN 55401



Lauren Ross McCalib
Great River Energy

17845 East Highway 10
P. O. Box 800

Elk River, MN 55330-0800

Joyce Osborn
P. 0. Box 1165
Burnsville, MN 55337

Carol Overland
Overland Law Office
P.O.Box 176

Red Wing, MN 55066

Non-party Participants

Phillip R. Krass

Krass Monroe
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Minneapolis, MN 55437-1178

In addition to E-filing or paper service, electronic copies should also be e-mailed to the

following persons:
Email service list

Bens@integra.net
Bob.Cupit@state.mn.us
Burl.haar@state.mn.us
Chbiestek@briggs.com
Deborah.Pile@state.mn.us
John.Lindell@state.mn.us
Jshaddix@janetshaddix.com
Julia.Anderson@state.mn.us
Karen.Hammel@state.mn.us
LAgrimonti@briggs.com
Michael.Lewis@state.mn.us

+ Mike.Kaluzniak@state.mn.us
Mkrikava@briggs.com
Overland@legalectric.org
Pkrass@krassmonroe.com

* Pmaccabee@visi.com
Richard.Luis@state.mn.us
Scott. Ek@state.mn.us
Sharon.Ferguson@state.mn.us

12

Donna Stephenson

Great River Energy

12300 Elm Creek Boulevard
Maple Grove, MN 55369

Paul Goodman Maccabee
1961 Selby Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55104



